

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Hood, P.J., and Swartzle and Redford, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 167154
Court of Appeals No. 355554

v

DAVID SERGES,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN AND
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION**

Philip Mayor (P81691)
Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio (P78822)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6803
pmayor@aclumich.org
bkitaba@aclumich.org

Vera Eidelman
Terry Ding
Nathan Freed Wessler
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
veidelman@aclu.org
ttding@aclu.org
nwessler@aclu.org

Matthew Segal
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 715-0822
msegal@aclu.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

November 4, 2025

RECEIVED by MSC 11/4/2025 2:20:46 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED3

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

BACKGROUND5

ARGUMENT7

I. DNA contains an individual’s highly personal and sensitive information.7

II. Warrantless DNA testing violates the Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....11

A. Extracting an individual’s genetic material and generating a DNA profile from it constitutes a search.11

B. Extracting and testing DNA constitutes its own Fourth Amendment event.13

C. Warrantless search of DNA violates the Fourth Amendment.15

III. Article I, Section 11 of the Michigan Constitution independently protects Michiganders against warrantless DNA testing.....20

A. The text of Article I, Section 11 evidences a special commitment to the privacy of Michiganders, particularly in light of evolving technology.22

B. Michigan’s constitutional and common-law history evinces courts’ scrupulous efforts to uphold Article I, Section 11’s protections, especially when the government seeks to search particularly sensitive personal information.....25

C. Michigan has a strong interest in deterring the police misconduct and overreach that warrantless DNA testing would incentivize.....31

IV. To provide clear guidance to law enforcement and courts, this Court should articulate a categorical rule requiring a warrant for DNA testing.33

CONCLUSION.....34

WORD COUNT STATEMENT AND ATTESTATION REGARDING AMICI’S TAX EXEMPT STATUS36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v Gant</i> , 556 US 332; 129 S Ct 1710; 173 L Ed 2d 485 (2009)	15, 17
<i>Birchfield v North Dakota</i> , 579 US 438; 136 S Ct 2160; 195 L Ed 2d 560 (2016).....	13
<i>Carpenter v United States</i> , 585 US 296; 138 S Ct 2206; 201 L Ed 2d 507 (2018).....	passim
<i>Chimel v California</i> , 395 US 752; 89 S Ct 2034; 23 L Ed 2d 685 (1969).....	16, 17
<i>Collins v Virginia</i> , 584 US 586; 138 S Ct 1663; 201 L Ed 2d 9 (2018).....	28
<i>Dobbs v Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 US 215; 142 S Ct 2228; 213 L Ed 2d 545 (2022)	28
<i>Dunaway v New York</i> , 442 US 200; 99 S Ct 2248; 60 L Ed 2d 824 (1979).....	34
<i>Ferguson v Charleston</i> , 532 US 67; 121 S Ct 1281; 149 L Ed 2d 205 (2001).....	12
<i>Isidore Steiner, DPM, PC v Bonanni</i> , 292 Mich App 265; 807 NW2d 902 (2011).....	30
<i>Katz v United States</i> , 389 US 347; 88 S Ct 507; 19 L Ed 2d 576 (1967).....	28
<i>Kyllo v United States</i> , 533 US 27; 121 S Ct 2038; 150 L Ed 2d 94 (2001).....	13, 17
<i>Mapp v Ohio</i> , 367 US 643; 81 S Ct 1684; 6 L Ed 2d 1081 (1961)	22, 25
<i>Mario W v Kaipio</i> , 230 Ariz 122; 281 P3d 476 (2012)	30
<i>Maryland v King</i> , 569 US 435; 133 S Ct 1958; 186 L Ed 2d 1 (2013)	9, 12, 16
<i>Mays v Snyder</i> , 323 Mich App 1; 916 NW2d 227 (2018)	20
<i>Missouri v McNeely</i> , 569 US 141; 133 S Ct 1552; 185 L Ed 2d 696 (2013)	16
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory</i> , 135 F3d 1260 (CA 9, 1998).....	11
<i>ohnson v VanderKooi</i> , 509 Mich 524; 983 NW2d 779 (2022).....	9
<i>People ex rel Roth v Younger</i> , 327 Mich 410; 42 NW2d 120 (1950).....	26
<i>People v Bloyd</i> , 416 Mich 538; 331 NW2d 447 (1982)	34
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....	21
<i>People v Buza</i> , 4 Cal 5th 658; 413 P3d 1132 (2018)	12
<i>People v Carr</i> , 370 Mich 251; 121 NW2d 449 (1963).....	27, 32
<i>People v Carson</i> , __ Mich __; __ NW3d __ (2025).....	28, 29, 30
<i>People v Custer</i> , 465 Mich 319; 630 NW2d 870 (2001)	29
<i>People v Duff</i> , 514 Mich 617; 22 NW3d 476 (2024).....	26
<i>People v Goldston</i> , 470 Mich 523; 682 NW2d 479 (2004)	20, 23

<i>People v Gonzales</i> , 356 Mich 247; 97 NW2d 16 (1959).....	29
<i>People v Hughes</i> , 506 Mich 512; 958 NW2d 98 (2020).....	passim
<i>People v Juillet</i> , 439 Mich 34; 475 NW2d 786 (1991).....	21
<i>People v Kaigler</i> , 368 Mich 281; 118 NW2d 406 (1962).....	31
<i>People v Kamhout</i> , 227 Mich 172; 198 NW 831 (1924)	27
<i>People v LoCicero</i> , 453 Mich 496; 556 NW2d 498 (1996).....	34
<i>People v Marxhausen</i> , 204 Mich 559; 171 NW 557 (1919).....	passim
<i>People v Montgomery</i> , 508 Mich 978; 965 NW2d 549 (2021)	26
<i>People v Pagano</i> , 507 Mich 26; 967 NW2d 590 (2021)	26
<i>People v Parks</i> , 510 Mich 225; 987 NW2d 161 (2022)	20
<i>People v Roache</i> , 237 Mich 215; 211 NW 742 (1927).....	27, 31
<i>People v Serges</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW3d __ (2024)	15, 33
<i>People v Stovall</i> , 510 Mich 301; 987 NW2d 85 (2022).....	20
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)	20, 21, 22
<i>People v Trudeau</i> , 385 Mich 276; 187 NW2d 890 (1971)	32
<i>Riley v California</i> , 573 US 373; 134 S Ct 2473; 189 L Ed 2d 430 (2014).....	passim
<i>Sitz v Dep’t of State Police</i> , 443 Mich 744; 506 NW2d 209 (1993).....	26, 27, 31
<i>Skinner v Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 US 602; 109 S Ct 1402; 103 L Ed 2d 639 (1989).....	13
<i>Smith v Maryland</i> , 442 US 735; 99 S Ct 2577; 61 L Ed 2d 220 (1979).....	23
<i>State v Granville</i> , 423 SW3d 399 (Tex Crim App, 2014)	14, 18
<i>State v Leonard</i> , 943 NW2d 149 (Minn, 2020)	21
<i>State v Martinez</i> , 570 SW3d 278 (Tex Crim App, 2019)	14
<i>State v Medina</i> , 197 Vt 63; 2014 VT 69; 102 A3d 661 (2014)	12
<i>State v Mitcham</i> , 258 Ariz 432; 559 P3d 1099 (2024)	14, 15, 30
<i>Thompson v Spitzer</i> , 90 Cal App 5th 436; 307 Cal Rptr 3d 183 (2023).....	11
<i>United States v Amerson</i> , 483 F3d 73 (CA 2, 2007).....	11, 12, 14
<i>United States v Davis</i> , 690 F3d 226 (CA 4, 2012).....	11, 14, 15
<i>United States v Di Re</i> , 332 US 581; 68 S Ct 222; 92 L Ed 210 (1948)	34
<i>United States v Edwards</i> , 415 US 800; 94 S Ct 1234; 39 L Ed 2d 771 (1974)	16

<i>United States v Hasbajrami</i> , 945 F3d 641 (CA 2, 2019).....	15
<i>United States v Jones</i> , 565 US 400; 132 S Ct 945; 181 L Ed 2d 911 (2012)	24
<i>United States v Miller</i> , 425 US 435; 96 S Ct 1619; 48 L Ed 2d 71 (1976)	23
<i>Walter v United States</i> , 447 US 649; 100 S Ct 2395; 65 L Ed 2d 410 (1980)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1835, art 1, § 8.....	22
Const 1963, art 1, § 11	22
Other Authorities	
23andMe, <i>Compare DNA Tests</i>	7
50 Constitutions, <i>Section 11. Searches and Seizures</i>	25
Algee-Hewitt et al., <i>Individual Identifiability Predicts Population Identifiability in Forensic Microsatellite Markers</i> , 26 <i>Current Biology</i> 935 (2016)	10
Ancestry, <i>What Do the Dots and Lines on the Map Represent?</i>	7
Ballotpedia, <i>Michigan Proposal 2, Search Warrant for Electronic Data Amendment (2020)</i>	23
Bañuelos et al., <i>Associations Between Forensic Loci and Expression Levels of Neighboring Genes May Compromise Medical Privacy</i> , <i>PNAS</i> (September 27, 2022)	11
Edge et al., <i>Linkage Disequilibrium Matches Forensic Genetic Records to Disjoint Genomic Marker Sets</i> , 114 <i>Proceedings Nat’l Academy of Sciences</i> 5671 (2017)	10
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on CODIS and NDIS</i>	9, 10
Krimsky & Simoncelli, <i>Genetic Justice: DNA Data Banks, Criminal Investigations, and Civil Liberties</i> (New York: Columbia University Press, 2012).....	19
Kroll-Zaidi, <i>Your DNA Test Could Send a Relative to Jail</i> , <i>New York Times</i> (January 3, 2022)	8
Medline Plus, National Library of Medicine, <i>What Are Single Nucleotide Polymorphisms (SNPs)?</i>	8
Murphy, <i>Inside the Cell: The Dark Side of Forensic DNA</i> (New York: Nation Books, 2015).....	9, 19
Nat’l Human Genome Research Institute, <i>Single Nucleotide Polymorphisms (SNPs)</i> (updated October 31, 2025)	8
Oleiwi et al., <i>The Relative DNA-Shedding Propensity of the Palm and Finger Surfaces</i> , 55 <i>Science & Justice</i> 329 (2015)	19

Parabon Nanolabs, <i>Parabon Snapshot Advanced DNA Analysis: Genetic Genealogy, Phenotyping, Ancestry & Kinship Analysis</i>	7
Promega, <i>PowerPlex® Fusion System</i>	10
Senate Fiscal Agency, <i>November 2020 Ballot Proposal 20-2: An Overview</i>	23
Shastri, <i>SNPs: Impact on Gene Function and Phenotype</i> , <i>578 Methods Molecular Biology</i> 3 (2009).....	8
Stanley et al., <i>Forensic DNA Profiling: Autosomal Short Tandem Repeat as a Prominent Marker in Crime Investigation</i> , <i>27 Malays J Medical Science</i> 22 (2000).....	24
Wyner et al., <i>Forensic Autosomal Short Tandem Repeats and Their Potential Association with Phenotype</i> , <i>Frontiers in Genetics</i> (August 6, 2020)	10
